
COPYRIGHT C 1999 CANON INC. CANON CLC FILM PROJECTOR-D1 REV.0 FEB. 1999 PRINTED IN JAPAN [IMPRIME AU JAPON]  I - 1

PARTS
CATALOG
REVISION  0

FEB.  1999 FY8-31EO-000



COPYRIGHT C 1999 CANON INC. CANON CLC FILM PROJECTOR-D1 REV.0 FEB. 1999 PRINTED IN JAPAN [IMPRIME AU JAPON]I - 2

PREFACE

This Parts Catalog contains listings of parts used in the Canon COLOR LAZER 

COPIER FILM PROJECTOR-D1. Diagrams are provided with the listings to aid the 

service technician in identifying clearly, the item to be orderd.

Whenever ordering parts, consult this Parts Catalog for all of the information per-

taining to each item. Be sure to include, in the Parts Request, the full item

description, the item part number, and the quantity. 

Canon Inc.

Office Imaging Products Technical Support Dept.3

Office Imaging Products Technical Support Div.

5-1, Hakusan 7-chome, 

Toride-shi, Ibaraki 302-8501, Japan

COPYRIGHT   C   1999 CANON INC.

Use of this manual should be

strictly supervised to avoid dis-

closure of confidential infor-

mation.



COPYRIGHT C 1999 CANON INC. CANON CLC FILM PROJECTOR-D1 REV.0 FEB. 1999 PRINTED IN JAPAN [IMPRIME AU JAPON] I - 3

CONTENTS

UA.

U01.

U10.

U20.

U30.

U40.

U50.

U60.

U70.

U80.

U90.

U95.

UB.

A.

10.

B.

C.

D1.

D2.

-CLC FILM PROJECTOR-D1-

ASSEMBLY LOCATION DIAGRAM

MACHINE ACCESSORIES

PROJECTOR ASSEMBLY

PROJECTION LENS MOUNT ASSEMBLY

MIRROR ASSEMBLY

FILM MAGAZINE ASSEMBLY

FILM CARRIER ASSEMBLY

SLIDE CHANGER ASSEMBLY

POWER SUPPLY ASSEMBLY

PROJECTOR CONTROLLER PCB ASSEMBLY

NOISE FILTER PCB ASSEMBLY

IP PROJECTOR PCB ASSEMBLY 

LIST OF CONNECTORS

-ROTARY CHANGER-

ASSEMBLY LOCATION DIAGRAM

ROTARY CHANGER ASSEMBLY

LIST OF CONNECTORS

LIST OF STANDARD FASTENERS

NUMERICAL INDEX (CLC FILM PROJECTOR-D1)

NUMERICAL INDEX (ROTARY CHANGER)



COPYRIGHT C 1999 CANON INC. CANON CLC FILM PROJECTOR-D1 REV.0 FEB. 1999 PRINTED IN JAPAN [IMPRIME AU JAPON]

100V 50/60Hz F25-0611 LLV00001 - 
120V 60Hz F25-0631 NLY00001 -
220V 50Hz F25-0641 PLG00001 -
240V 50Hz F25-0651 QLG00001 -
240V 50Hz F25-0661 RLG00001 -

III - 1



COPYRIGHT C 1999 CANON INC. CANON CLC FILM PROJECTOR-D1 REV.0 FEB. 1999 PRINTED IN JAPAN [IMPRIME AU JAPON]

CONTENTS

UA.

U01.

U10.

U20.

U30.

U40.

U50.

U60.

U70.

U80.

U90.

U95.

UB.

D1.

ASSEMBLY LOCATION DIAGRAM

MACHINE ACCESSORIES

PROJECTOR ASSEMBLY

PROJECTION LENS MOUNT ASSEMBLY

MIRROR ASSEMBLY

FILM MAGAZINE ASSEMBLY

FILM CARRIER ASSEMBLY

SLIDE CHANGER ASSEMBLY

POWER SUPPLY ASSEMBLY

PROJECTOR CONTROLLER PCB ASSEMBLY

NOISE FILTER PCB ASSEMBLY

IP PROJECTOR PCB ASSEMBLY 

LIST OF CONNECTORS

NUMERICAL INDEX

III - 2



COPYRIGHT C 1999 CANON INC. CANON CLC FILM PROJECTOR-D1 REV.0 FEB. 1999 PRINTED IN JAPAN [IMPRIME AU JAPON]

FIGURE   UA ASSEMBLY LOCATION DIAGRAM (1/2)

U60

SLIDE CHANGER ASSEMBLY

U40

FILM MAGAZINE ASSEMBLY

U10

PROJECTOR ASSEMBLY

U50

FILM CARRIER ASSEMBLY

U30

MIRROR ASSEMBLY

U70

POWER SUPPLY ASSEMBLY

U20

PROJECTION LENS MOUNT ASSEMBLY

UA-1



COPYRIGHT C 1999 CANON INC. CANON CLC FILM PROJECTOR-D1 REV.0 FEB. 1999 PRINTED IN JAPAN [IMPRIME AU JAPON]

U80

PROJECTOR CONTROLLER PCB ASSEMBLY

U90

NOISE FILTER PCB ASSEMBLY

FIGURE   UA ASSEMBLY LOCATION DIAGRAM (2/2)

U95

IP PROJECTOR PCB ASSEMBLY

UA-2



COPYRIGHT C 1999 CANON INC. CANON CLC FILM PROJECTOR-D1 REV.0 FEB. 1999 PRINTED IN JAPAN [IMPRIME AU JAPON]

FIGURE   U01 MACHINE ACCESSORIES

2

1

3

5
4

U01-1



FIGURE
&

KEY NO.
PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS

R
A
N
K

Q
/

T
Y

COPYRIGHT C 1999 CANON INC. CANON CLC FILM PROJECTOR-D1 REV.0 FEB. 1999 PRINTED IN JAPAN [IMPRIME AU JAPON]

U01 - NPN RF MACHINE ACCESSORIES

1 FB5-1783-000 1 SHEET, P

2 FB5-1784-000 1 SHEET, Q

3 FA6-2437-000 1 DUST COVER

4 XZ9-0281-000 N 1 BLOWER BRUSH

5 FM9-0313-030 N 1 BOX

U01-2



COPYRIGHT C 1999 CANON INC. CANON CLC FILM PROJECTOR-D1 REV.0 FEB. 1999 PRINTED IN JAPAN [IMPRIME AU JAPON]

FIGURE   U10 PROJECTOR ASSEMBLY (1/2)

A

A

(J10)(J5)

SEE FIGURE U20

(FM2)

(J8)

(J11)

(J5)

(J6)

(J7)
(J3)

(J12)

(J11)

(J13)

(J13)

(TP2)

(TP1)

(LAMP)

(J8)

(PM1)

(SW1)

NOTE2:This assembly does not include the parts shown with key No.513 and 514.

NOTE1:This assembly includes the assembly shown in Figure U20.

3

22

8

13

25

27

24

2

2D
2E

2C

2B

2A

6B

6A

6

6D
6F

6E

6C

11

24

7

26
502

503

514

509

23

1412
501

1

24

24
21

506

508

17

U10-1



COPYRIGHT C 1999 CANON INC. CANON CLC FILM PROJECTOR-D1 REV.0 FEB. 1999 PRINTED IN JAPAN [IMPRIME AU JAPON]

B

FIGURE   U10 PROJECTOR ASSEMBLY (2/2)

B

16

510

505

19

5F

5E

5H

5B
5C

5K

5G

5

5D

5J

5A
5L

15

20
18

513

511

10

9

507

4

512

504

U10-2



FIGURE
&

KEY NO.
PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS

R
A
N
K

Q
/

T
Y

COPYRIGHT C 1999 CANON INC. CANON CLC FILM PROJECTOR-D1 REV.0 FEB. 1999 PRINTED IN JAPAN [IMPRIME AU JAPON]

U10 - FG5-5365-000 1 PROJECTOR ASSEMBLY SEE NOTE 1

1 FA6-2317-000 1 COVER, LENS C

2 FG2-1757-000 N 1 THERMOSWITCH UNIT

2 A XZ1-1300-805 2 SPACER

2 B XB1-2301-009 2 SCREW,MACH.,TRUSS HEAD,M3X10

2 C FH7-7229-000 1 THERMOSWITCH UNIT TP2

2 D FL9-0064-000 1 CABLE, THERMOSWITCH, 1

2 E FL9-0065-000 1 CABLE, THERMOSWITCH, 2

3 RS5-9001-000 2 SCREW,STEPPED,M3.3

4 FH2-5751-000 1 WIRE, GROUNDING

5 FG2-0777-000 1 LOCK ASSEMBLY

5 A XD2-1200-802 1 RING,E

5 B FA6-2337-000 1 LINK

5 C FA6-2338-000 1 SHAFT, LINK

5 D FA6-2339-000 1 PLATE

5 E FA6-2340-000 1 SHAFT, LEVER

5 F FS3-2702-000 1 SPRING, COMPRESSION

5 G FS1-9009-000 2 SCREW,STEPPED,M3

5 H FF2-3252-000 1 SHAFT

5 J XB1-2300-609 1 SCREW,MACH.,TRUSS HEAD,M3X6

5 K XD2-1100-322 2 RING,E

5 L XD3-1200-142 1 PIN,SPRING

6 FG2-0776-000 N 1 AF MOTOR ASSEMBLY

6 A XD2-1100-502 1 RING,E

6 B FS3-0721-000 1 GEAR, 60T

6 C XH9-0014-000 4 BUSHING, RUBBER

6 D FH7-1705-000 1 MOTOR, STEPPING DC5W UNDER PM1 J5

6 E XB1-2301-209 4 SCREW,MACH.,TRUSS HEAD,M3X12

6 F XB1-2300-409 3 SCREW,MACH.,TRUSS HEAD,M3X4

7 FA6-2324-000 1 SPRING, LEAF

U10-3



FIGURE
&

KEY NO.
PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS

R
A
N
K

Q
/

T
Y

COPYRIGHT C 1999 CANON INC. CANON CLC FILM PROJECTOR-D1 REV.0 FEB. 1999 PRINTED IN JAPAN [IMPRIME AU JAPON]

U10 - 8 FG2-0775-000 1 C LENS ASSEMBLY

9 FA6-2328-000 4 SHAFT, TABLE ROLLER

10 FA6-2329-000 4 ROLLER, TABLE

11 FA6-2450-000 1 CAP, CONNECTOR

12 FF2-3317-000 1 CABLE, MICROSWITCH SW1 J11

13 FH7-7233-000 1 THERMOSWITCH UNIT TP1

14 FH7-1707-000 1 FAN, DC24V FM2 J8

15 FA6-2341-000 1 PIN, ADJUSTING

16 FL9-0066-000 1 SCREW, HEIGHT ADJUSTMENT

17 FG2-0819-000 1 PROJECTOR CABLE ASSEMBLY J3,5-8,10-13

18 FA6-2344-000 1 COVER, FRONT

19 FA6-2345-000 1 COVER, REAR

20 FA6-2346-000 1 LEVER

21 FA6-2347-000 1 COVER, UPPER

22 FA6-2348-000 1 COVER, LAMP

23 FA6-2349-000 1 LEVER, CHARGE

24 FS1-9053-000 4 SCREW,STEPPED,M4

25 FH7-3198-000 1 HALOGEN LAMP, 24V 300W LAMP

26 MA1-6287-000 N 1 REFLECTOR

27 FH2-5750-020 1 CABLE, LAMP J13

501 XB1-2200-809 2 SCREW,MACH.,TRUSS HEAD,M2X8

502 XB1-2300-409 6 SCREW,MACH.,TRUSS HEAD,M3X4

503 XB1-2300-609 1 SCREW,MACH.,TRUSS HEAD,M3X6

504 XB1-2300-606 5 SCREW,MACH.,TRUSS HEAD,M3X6

505 XB1-2401-209 2 SCREW,MACH.,TRUSS HEAD,M4X12

506 XB1-2400-609 29 SCREW,MACH.,TRUSS HEAD,M4X6

507 XB1-2400-606 3 SCREW,MACH.,TRUSS HEAD,M4X6

508 XB1-2403-009 4 SCREW,MACH.,TRUSS HEAD,M4X30

509 XB6-7400-609 6 SCREW,TP,M4X6

510 XB7-2100-409 1 NUT,HEX,M4

U10-4



FIGURE
&

KEY NO.
PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS

R
A
N
K

Q
/

T
Y

COPYRIGHT C 1999 CANON INC. CANON CLC FILM PROJECTOR-D1 REV.0 FEB. 1999 PRINTED IN JAPAN [IMPRIME AU JAPON]

U10 - 511 XD2-1200-242 8 RING,E

512 XD2-1200-402 2 RING,E

513 XD1-4200-402 1 WASHER,TOOTHED LOCK SEE NOTE 2

514 XB1-2400-607 1 SCREW,MACH.,TRUSS HEAD,M4X6 SEE NOTE 2

U10-5



COPYRIGHT C 1999 CANON INC. CANON CLC FILM PROJECTOR-D1 REV.0 FEB. 1999 PRINTED IN JAPAN [IMPRIME AU JAPON]

FIGURE   U20 PROJECTION LENS MOUNT ASSEMBLY

A

A

NOTE : This assembly is included in the assembly shown in Figure U10.

19

21

23

18

25

16

27

12

17

9

4

20

26

503

502
504

504
5

628
13

3

29

14

501
504

504

22

8

7

7

13

15

2

2A

1

11

24

17

10

18

U20-1



FIGURE
&

KEY NO.
PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS

R
A
N
K

Q
/

T
Y

COPYRIGHT C 1999 CANON INC. CANON CLC FILM PROJECTOR-D1 REV.0 FEB. 1999 PRINTED IN JAPAN [IMPRIME AU JAPON]

U20 - FG5-5364-000 1 PROJECTION LENS MOUNTING ASS'Y SEE NOTE

1 FA6-2309-000 1 GRIPPER

2 FG2-0773-000 1 P LENS ASSEMBLY

2 A FF2-3257-000 1 HOLDER, LENS

3 FA6-2296-000 1 COLLAR, LEVER

4 FS5-8980-000 1 LABEL, "5"

5 FA6-2301-000 1 LEVER, CHARGE, FRONT

6 FA6-2302-000 1 LEVER, PUSH

7 FA6-2303-000 2 SHAFT, LOCK PLATE

8 FA6-2305-000 1 SHAFT, SPRING

9 FA6-2306-000 1 SPRING, TORSION

10 FA6-2307-000 1 LEVER, CHARGE, REAR

11 FA6-2433-000 1 PUSH ARM, REAR

12 FA6-1802-000 1 LEVER, RELEASE

13 FA6-1559-000 2 BLOCK, SENSING

14 FS3-2664-000 1 SPRING, TORSION

15 FS3-2665-000 1 SPRING, TORSION

16 FS3-2666-000 1 SPRING, TORSION

17 FS3-2667-000 2 SPRING, TENSION

18 FS3-2668-000 2 SPRING, TENSION

19 FF2-3224-000 1 LEVER, FRONT

20 FF2-3225-000 1 LEVER, REAR

21 FF2-3228-000 1 UPPER ARM, FRONT

22 FF2-3229-000 1 UPPER ARM, REAR

23 FF2-3230-000 1 LOWER ARM, FRONT

24 FF2-3231-000 1 LOWER ARM, REAR

25 FF2-3232-000 1 PLATE, FRONT

26 FF2-3233-000 1 PLATE, REAR

27 FF2-3234-000 1 LEVER

28 FF2-3275-000 1 PUSH ARM, FRONT

U20-2



FIGURE
&

KEY NO.
PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS

R
A
N
K

Q
/

T
Y

COPYRIGHT C 1999 CANON INC. CANON CLC FILM PROJECTOR-D1 REV.0 FEB. 1999 PRINTED IN JAPAN [IMPRIME AU JAPON]

U20 - 29 FF2-3255-000 1 ARM, CHARGE

501 XB1-2300-609 9 SCREW,MACH.,TRUSS HEAD,M3X6

502 XB1-2400-609 15 SCREW,MACH.,TRUSS HEAD,M4X6

503 XD2-1100-322 16 RING,E

504 XD2-2100-602 4 RING,GRIP

U20-3



COPYRIGHT C 1999 CANON INC. CANON CLC FILM PROJECTOR-D1 REV.0 FEB. 1999 PRINTED IN JAPAN [IMPRIME AU JAPON]

A
C

B

FIGURE   U30 MIRROR ASSEMBLY

A

B

C

507

24

23
22

20

11

19

8

3

27
13

12

503

8
502

506

501

27
13

12

21

14

21

28

18

26

26

25

9

10

29
17

1

7

505

17
21

2

15
5

6

9

10

504

16

508

509

4

U30-1



FIGURE
&

KEY NO.
PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS

R
A
N
K

Q
/

T
Y

COPYRIGHT C 1999 CANON INC. CANON CLC FILM PROJECTOR-D1 REV.0 FEB. 1999 PRINTED IN JAPAN [IMPRIME AU JAPON]

U30 - FG6-3583-000 1 MIRROR ASSEMBLY

1 FN5-0142-000 1 LENS, FRESNEL, CI

2 FN5-0146-000 1 LENS, FRESNEL, LI

3 FB2-6645-000 1 FOOT, MIRROR ASSEMBLY

4 FF2-3272-000 N 1 REFLECTOR

5 FA6-2357-000 1 BAR, TORSION, FRONT

6 FA6-2358-000 1 BAR, TORSION, REAR

7 FF2-3270-000 1 LINK, MIRROR

8 FF2-3269-000 2 RETAINER, SPRING

9 FA6-2361-000 2 FOOT, FRESNEL

10 FA6-2362-000 2 PLATE, RETAINER

11 FF2-3259-000 1 HINGE, FRAME, REAR

12 FA6-2366-000 2 PLATE, STOP

13 FA6-2369-000 2 BLOCK, SLIDER

14 FA6-2370-000 1 FOOT, MIRROR ASSEMBLY

15 FA6-2372-000 1 SPRING, LEAF

16 FA6-2373-000 2 SPRING, LEAF

17 FA6-2375-000 2 PLATE, MIRROR STOP

18 FA6-2377-000 1 COVER, MIRROR

19 FF5-3656-000 1 HINGE, FRAME, FRONT

20 FA6-2379-000 1 LOCK, COVER

21 FS1-9010-000 3 SCREW,STEPPED,M3X2.2

22 FA6-2381-000 2 SHAFT, ARM

23 FA6-2382-000 2 SPACER, ARM

24 FA6-2383-000 1 ARM, MIRROR

25 FA6-2384-000 1 COVER, MIRROR ARM

26 FA6-2385-000 2 HINGE, MIRROR ARM

27 FS3-2703-000 2 SPRING, COMPRESSION

28 FA2-3682-000 2 COLLAR, STOP

29 FS1-9009-000 1 SCREW,STEPPED,M3

U30-2



FIGURE
&

KEY NO.
PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS

R
A
N
K

Q
/

T
Y

COPYRIGHT C 1999 CANON INC. CANON CLC FILM PROJECTOR-D1 REV.0 FEB. 1999 PRINTED IN JAPAN [IMPRIME AU JAPON]

U30 - 501 XB1-2300-409 3 SCREW,MACH.,TRUSS HEAD,M3X4

502 XB1-2300-406 7 SCREW,MACH.,TRUSS HEAD,M3X4

503 XB1-2400-606 18 SCREW,MACH.,TRUSS HEAD,M4X6

504 XB1-2400-406 8 SCREW,MACH.,TRUSS HEAD,M4X4

505 XB6-2301-008 2 SETSCREW,M3X10

506 XD2-1100-502 2 RING,E

507 XB6-2400-608 2 SETSCREW,M4X6

508 XB7-2100-309 2 NUT,HEX,M3

509 XD2-1100-322 1 RING,E

U30-3



COPYRIGHT C 1999 CANON INC. CANON CLC FILM PROJECTOR-D1 REV.0 FEB. 1999 PRINTED IN JAPAN [IMPRIME AU JAPON]

FIGURE   U40 FILM MAGAZINE ASSEMBLY

6 2

3

4

1

503

5

9

9A

504

7
11

10

10

8

501

502

U40-1



FIGURE
&

KEY NO.
PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS

R
A
N
K

Q
/

T
Y

COPYRIGHT C 1999 CANON INC. CANON CLC FILM PROJECTOR-D1 REV.0 FEB. 1999 PRINTED IN JAPAN [IMPRIME AU JAPON]

U40 - FG5-3913-000 1 FILM MAGAZINE ASSEMBLY

1 FA6-1562-000 1 MAGAZINE

2 FN1-4275-000 1 PLATE, DIFFUSOR

3 FA6-1566-000 4 RAIL, CARRIER

4 FA6-1568-000 2 SPRING, LEAF, 1

5 FA6-1569-000 2 SPRING, LEAF, 2

6 FA6-2421-000 1 LID, MAGAZINE

7 FA6-2430-000 1 SPACER

8 FA6-2422-000 1 HOLDER, FILTER

9 FF5-2360-000 1 PLATE

9 A FS5-8980-000 1 LABEL, "5"

10 FA6-2429-000 2 SPRING, LEAF, 3

11 FN5-4036-000 1 FILTER, CYAN

501 XB4-7300-606 2 SCREW,TAPPING,TRUSS HEAD,M3X6

502 XB4-7300-806 14 SCREW,TAPPING,TRUSS HEAD,M3X8

503 XB1-2300-409 4 SCREW,MACH.,TRUSS HEAD,M3X4

504 XD2-2300-302 8 RING,TOOTHED LOCK

U40-2



FIGURE
&

KEY NO.
PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS

R
A
N
K

Q
/

T
Y

COPYRIGHT C 1999 CANON INC. CANON CLC FILM PROJECTOR-D1 REV.0 FEB. 1999 PRINTED IN JAPAN [IMPRIME AU JAPON]

U50 - FG2-0783-000 1 FILM CARRIER ASSEMBLY

1 FF2-3276-000 N 1 FILM CARRIER, UPPER

1 A FA6-2451-000 2 TAPE (1)

1 B FS9-8762-000 1 LABEL "FILM SET"

2 FF2-3277-000 N 1 FILM CARRIER, LOWER

2 A FA5-1034-000 2 TAPE (2)

2 B FA6-2465-000 1 CAP, CARRIER

501 XD3-1200-162 2 PIN,SPRING

FIGURE   U50 FILM CARRIER ASSEMBLY

1A

1

1B

2B

2A

2

501

U50-1



COPYRIGHT C 1999 CANON INC. CANON CLC FILM PROJECTOR-D1 REV.0 FEB. 1999 PRINTED IN JAPAN [IMPRIME AU JAPON]

D

D

B

B

C

C

A

A

FIGURE   U60 SLIDE CHANGER ASSEMBLY

9
5

17

4

14
6

10

20

1

16

8

2

8

12

7

11
194

3

3A

18

18A

13
15

503

502

501

U60-1



FIGURE
&

KEY NO.
PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS

R
A
N
K

Q
/

T
Y

COPYRIGHT C 1999 CANON INC. CANON CLC FILM PROJECTOR-D1 REV.0 FEB. 1999 PRINTED IN JAPAN [IMPRIME AU JAPON]

U60 - FG6-3584-000 1 SLIDE CHANGER ASSEMBLY

1 FA6-2420-030 1 MOUNT, SLIDER

2 FA6-2422-000 1 HOLDER, FILTER

3 FF5-2360-000 1 PLATE

3 A FS5-8980-000 1 LABEL, "5"

4 FS3-8537-000 2 LABEL, SLIDE DIRECTION

5 FN1-4275-000 1 PLATE, DIFFUSOR

6 FA6-2426-000 1 GUIDE, EJECT

7 FA6-2427-000 1 SPRING, LEAF

8 FA6-2429-000 2 SPRING, LEAF, 3

9 FA6-2430-000 1 SPACER

10 FA6-2445-000 1 CLAW

11 FA4-9648-000 1 PLATE, STOP

12 FA6-2443-000 1 SPRING, LEAF

13 FA6-2444-000 2 SPRING, LEAF

14 FA4-9652-000 1 SPRING, LEAF

15 FA6-2442-000 1 SPRING, LEAF

16 FN5-4141-000 1 FILTER, NEUTRAL DENSITY

17 FA5-0494-000 1 PLATE

18 FF2-3284-000 1 PLATE

18 A FS9-8763-000 1 LABEL, SLIDE SET

19 FS1-2334-000 1 SPRING, TENSION

20 FS3-2704-000 1 SPRING, TENSION

501 XB4-7300-606 2 SCREW,TAPPING,TRUSS HEAD,M3X6

502 XA1-1260-409 2 SCREW,MACH.,PAN HEAD,M2.6X4

503 XB4-7300-806 24 SCREW,TAPPING,TRUSS HEAD,M3X8

U60-2



COPYRIGHT C 1999 CANON INC. CANON CLC FILM PROJECTOR-D1 REV.0 FEB. 1999 PRINTED IN JAPAN [IMPRIME AU JAPON]

A

A

FIGURE   U70 POWER SUPPLY ASSEMBLY

NOTE2:This assembly does not include the parts shown with key No.1,18,21,23,24,25,26,27,28,507,508 and 509.

NOTE1:This assembly includes the assembly shown in Figure U80 and U90.

(J9)

(J1)

100/120V

220/240V

(J1)

(J2)

(J9)

(LF1)(L1,2)

(LF2)

(CB1)

(SSR1)

(P1)

(J805)

(240V RLG)

(P1)
(240V QLG)

(P1)
(220V)

220/240V

220/240V

(P1)
(120V)

(P1)
(100V)

(J201)

(J204)
(J108)

(J105)

(J106)

(J107)

(J104)

(J4)

(J202)
(J203)

(J3)

(J6) (J7)

(J12)

SEE FIGURE U80

SEE FIGURE U90

(J301)

(J4)

(FM1)

(J301)

(J103)
(J102)

17

509

1

21 18

8
16

504
11

22

6

7

506

508

19

507

3

14

23
4

2

14

15

501

10

503

502

13 8
8

5

9

20

12

28

27

26

25

24

505

U70-1



FIGURE
&

KEY NO.
PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS

R
A
N
K

Q
/

T
Y

COPYRIGHT C 1999 CANON INC. CANON CLC FILM PROJECTOR-D1 REV.0 FEB. 1999 PRINTED IN JAPAN [IMPRIME AU JAPON]

U70 - FG6-3581-000 1 POWER SUPPLY ASSEMBLY 100/120V SEE NOTE 1

FG6-3582-000 1 POWER SUPPLY ASSEMBLY 220/240V SEE NOTE 1

1 FB2-6643-000 3 CAP, BLANKING SEE NOTE 2

2 FB2-6642-000 1 COVER

3 FA6-2388-000 1 SHAFT, COVER

4 FA6-2414-000 1 SPRING, TORSION

5 FB4-9747-000 1 PLATE, COVER

6 WB4-5076-000 1 SSR,SF15DYZ-H1-4 220/240V SSR1

7 FH3-2551-000 1 DC POWER SUPPLY PCB UNIT 100/120V

FH3-2552-000 1 DC POWER SUPPLY PCB UNIT 220/240V

8 XA9-0265-000 6 SCREW,W/WASHER,M4X6

9 FS2-9012-000 3 SCREW,STEPPED,M2.2

10 FF3-3368-000 1 SOCKET, AC LF1

11 WD3-0124-000 1 CIRCUIT BREAKER CB1

12 FH3-0895-000 1 INDUCTOR 100/120V L1 J301

FH3-0896-000 1 INDUCTOR 220/240V L2 J301

13 FH6-1071-000 1 FAN, 24VDC FM1 J4

14 FG3-0095-000 1 CABLE, AC, 1 100/120V J1

FG3-0096-000 1 CABLE, AC, 1 220/240V LF2 J1

15 FG3-0097-000 1 CABLE, AC, 2 J2,201,301

16 FG2-6478-000 1 INTERFACE CABLE J9,805

17 FB2-6640-000 1 BLOCK, STOPPER

18 XA9-0716-000 2 SCREW,RS,M4X33 SEE NOTE 2

19 FG3-0094-000 1 CABLE, INTERNAL INTERFACE J9,102,103

20 FG3-0093-000 1 DC CABLE ASSEMBLY J3,4,6,7,12,104-108
J202-204

21 FB4-9749-000 1 PLATE, GROUNDING SEE NOTE 2

22 FA2-5438-000 1 LABEL, "GROUND"

23 FB4-9748-000 1 SPRING, GROUNDING SEE NOTE 2

24 FH2-6577-000 1 CORD, POWER SUPPLY SEE NOTE 2 100V P1

25 FH2-6578-000 1 CORD, POWER SUPPLY SEE NOTE 2 120V P1

U70-2



FIGURE
&

KEY NO.
PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS

R
A
N
K

Q
/

T
Y

COPYRIGHT C 1999 CANON INC. CANON CLC FILM PROJECTOR-D1 REV.0 FEB. 1999 PRINTED IN JAPAN [IMPRIME AU JAPON]

U70 - 26 FH2-5761-020 1 CORD, POWER SUPPLY SEE NOTE 2 220V P1

27 FH2-5762-000 1 CORD, POWER SUPPLY SEE NOTE 2
240V QLG P1

28 FH2-5763-000 1 CORD, POWER SUPPLY SEE NOTE 2
240V RLG P1

501 XB1-2300-609 2 SCREW,MACH.,TRUSS HEAD,M3X6

502 XB1-2400-607 21 SCREW,MACH.,TRUSS HEAD,M4X6

503 XB1-2403-009 2 SCREW,MACH.,TRUSS HEAD,M4X30

504 XB1-3300-609 2 SCREW,MACH.,C.S.HEAD,M3X6

505 XD2-2300-402 1 RING,TOOTHED LOCK

506 XD2-1100-322 2 RING,E

507 XB6-7401-007 4 SCREW,TP,M4X10 SEE NOTE 2

508 XB1-2400-607 6 SCREW,MACH.,TRUSS HEAD,M4X6 SEE NOTE 2

509 XB6-7400-607 3 SCREW,TP,M4X6 SEE NOTE 2

U70-3



FIGURE
&

KEY NO.
PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS

R
A
N
K

Q
/

T
Y

COPYRIGHT C 1999 CANON INC. CANON CLC FILM PROJECTOR-D1 REV.0 FEB. 1999 PRINTED IN JAPAN [IMPRIME AU JAPON]

U80 - FG3-0099-000 1 PROJECTOR CONTROLLER PCB ASS'Y SEE NOTE

LED 101 WG1-0373-000 1 LED, SEL2110RTP1

Q10 2 FF3-3366-000 1 IC, M27C256B-15F1, EP-ROM

TP1 01 FH9-0186-000 1 PIN, CHECK

TP1 02 FH9-0186-000 1 PIN, CHECK

TP1 03 FH9-0186-000 1 PIN, CHECK

TP1 04 FH9-0186-000 1 PIN, CHECK

U80-1

FIGURE   U80 PROJECTOR CONTROLLER PCB ASSEMBLY

NOTE:This assembly is included in the assembly shown in Figure U70.



FIGURE
&

KEY NO.
PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS

R
A
N
K

Q
/

T
Y

COPYRIGHT C 1999 CANON INC. CANON CLC FILM PROJECTOR-D1 REV.0 FEB. 1999 PRINTED IN JAPAN [IMPRIME AU JAPON]

U90 - FG3-0100-000 1 NOISE FILTER PCB ASSEMBLY 100/120V SEE NOTE

FG3-0101-000 1 NOISE FILTER PCB ASSEMBLY 220/240V SEE NOTE

FT 1 FF3-3367-000 1 CABLE, GROUNDING

FIGURE   U90 NOISE FILTER PCB ASSEMBLY

NOTE:This assembly is included in the assembly shown in Figure U70.

U90-1



FIGURE
&

KEY NO.
PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS

R
A
N
K

Q
/

T
Y

COPYRIGHT C 1999 CANON INC. CANON CLC FILM PROJECTOR-D1 REV.0 FEB. 1999 PRINTED IN JAPAN [IMPRIME AU JAPON]

U95 - FG6-2401-000 1 IP PROJECTOR PCB ASSEMBLY

1 FG6-2482-000 1 CABLE, PROJECTOR, 1 J218,242

2 FG6-2483-000 1 CABLE, PROJECTOR, 2 J217,241

501 XB1-2300-607 4 SCREW,MACH.,TRUSS HEAD,M3X6 SEE NOTE

IC1 FH4-5932-000 1 IC,MB87D128,CMOS

U95-1

FIGURE   U95 IP PROJECTOR PCB ASSEMBLY

(J242)

(J218)

(J217)

(J241)

NOTE:This assembly does not include the part shown with key No. 501.

501

2

1



COPYRIGHT C 1999 CANON INC. CANON CLC FILM PROJECTOR-D1 REV.0 FEB. 1999 PRINTED IN JAPAN [IMPRIME AU JAPON]

J108

J204

J201

J104

J107

J9

J805

J2

J301

J202
J203

J4

J105
J106

J102

J103

J10

J13

J3
J5

J7

J1

J8

J6
J11

J12

FIGURE   UB LIST OF CONNECTORS

UB-1



FIGURE
&

KEY NO.
PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS

R
A
N
K

Q
/

T
Y

COPYRIGHT C 1999 CANON INC. CANON CLC FILM PROJECTOR-D1 REV.0 FEB. 1999 PRINTED IN JAPAN [IMPRIME AU JAPON]

U B - NPN RF LIST OF CONNECTORS

J 1 PCB NOISE FILTER

VS1-6380-003 1 CONNECTOR, 3P, MALE

WS3-5292-000 2 SOCKET CONTACT

J 2 PCB NOISE FILTER

VS1-6380-003 1 CONNECTOR, 3P, MALE

WS3-5292-000 2 SOCKET CONTACT

J 3 FG2-0819-000 1 PROJECTOR CABLE ASSEMBLY

VS3-0192-002 1 CONNECTOR, 2P, MALE

WS4-0073-000 2 SOCKET CONTACT, 14-20AWG

J 4 NPN FAN MOTOR FM1

VS1-0066-002 1 CONNECTOR, 2P, FEMALE

J 5 NPN STEPPING MOTOR PM1

FG2-0819-000 1 PROJECTOR CABLE ASSEMBLY

J 6 FG2-0819-000 1 PROJECTOR CABLE ASSEMBLY

VS1-0066-004 1 CONNECTOR, 4P, FEMALE

J 7 FG2-0819-000 1 PROJECTOR CABLE ASSEMBLY

VS1-0066-012 1 CONNECTOR, 12P, FEMALE

J 8 NPN FAN MOTOR FM2

FG2-0819-000 1 PROJECTOR CABLE ASSEMBLY

J 9 VS1-0066-006 1 CONNECTOR, 6P, FEMALE

VS4-0003-006 1 CONNECTOR, 6P, MALE

WS3-0885-000 6 PIN CONTACT, 20-30AWG

J 1 0    ------ AUTO CHANGER

FG2-0819-000 1 PROJECTOR CABLE ASSEMBLY

J 1 1 NPN MICROSWITCH SW1

FG2-0819-000 1 PROJECTOR CABLE ASSEMBLY

J 1 2 FG2-0819-000 1 PROJECTOR CABLE ASSEMBLY

VS4-0002-006 1 CONNECTOR, 6P, FEMALE

WS4-0218-000 5 SOCKET CONTACT, 22-26AWG

UB-2



FIGURE
&

KEY NO.
PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS

R
A
N
K

Q
/

T
Y

COPYRIGHT C 1999 CANON INC. CANON CLC FILM PROJECTOR-D1 REV.0 FEB. 1999 PRINTED IN JAPAN [IMPRIME AU JAPON]

U B - J 1 3 NPN HALOGEN LAMP LAMP

FG2-0819-000 1 PROJECTOR CABLE ASSEMBLY

J10 2 PCB PROJECTOR CONTROLLER

VS1-0066-003 1 CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE

J10 3 PCB PROJECTOR CONTROLLER

VS1-0066-006 1 CONNECTOR, 6P, FEMALE

J10 4 PCB PROJECTOR CONTROLLER

VS1-0066-004 1 CONNECTOR, 4P, FEMALE

J10 5 PCB PROJECTOR CONTROLLER

VS1-0066-002 1 CONNECTOR, 2P, FEMALE

J10 6 PCB PROJECTOR CONTROLLER

VS1-0066-007 1 CONNECTOR, 7P, FEMALE

J10 7 PCB PROJECTOR CONTROLLER

VS3-0044-004 1 CONNECTOR, 4P, FEMALE

WS3-0916-000 4 SOCKET CONTACT, 18-24AWG

J10 8 PCB PROJECTOR CONTROLLER

VS1-0066-012 1 CONNECTOR, 12P, FEMALE

J20 1 PCB DC POWER SUPPLY

VS3-0047-003 1 CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE

WS3-0916-000 2 SOCKET CONTACT, 18-24AWG

J20 2 PCB DC POWER SUPPLY

VS1-0066-004 1 CONNECTOR, 4P, FEMALE

J20 3 PCB DC POWER SUPPLY

VS3-0044-008 1 CONNECTOR, 8P, FEMALE

WS3-0916-000 8 SOCKET CONTACT, 18-24AWG

J20 4 PCB DC POWER SUPPLY

VS1-0511-002 1 CONNECTOR, 2P, MALE

WS4-0073-000 2 SOCKET CONTACT, 14-20AWG

J30 1 NPN INDUCTOR L1,2

VS1-6380-003 1 CONNECTOR, 3P, MALE

UB-3



FIGURE
&

KEY NO.
PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS

R
A
N
K

Q
/

T
Y

COPYRIGHT C 1999 CANON INC. CANON CLC FILM PROJECTOR-D1 REV.0 FEB. 1999 PRINTED IN JAPAN [IMPRIME AU JAPON]

U B - J30 1 WS3-5292-000 2 SOCKET CONTACT

J80 5    ------ TO COPIA

VS3-5202-009 1 CONNECTOR, 9P, MALE

WS3-1128-000 6 PIN CONTACT, 24-28AWG

UB-4



COPYRIGHT C 1999 CANON INC. CANON CLC FILM PROJECTOR-D1 REV.0 FEB. 1999 PRINTED IN JAPAN [IMPRIME AU JAPON]

ROTARY CHANGER

F22 - 2225 

IV - 1



COPYRIGHT C 1999 CANON INC. CANON CLC FILM PROJECTOR-D1 REV.0 FEB. 1999 PRINTED IN JAPAN [IMPRIME AU JAPON]

CONTENTS

A.

10.

B.

D2.

ASSEMBLY LOCATION DIAGRAM

ROTARY CHANGER ASSEMBLY

LIST OF CONNECTORS

NUMERICAL INDEX

IV - 2



COPYRIGHT C 1999 CANON INC. CANON CLC FILM PROJECTOR-D1 REV.0 FEB. 1999 PRINTED IN JAPAN [IMPRIME AU JAPON]

FIGURE   A ASSEMBLY LOCATION DIAGRAM

10

ROTARY CHANGER ASSEMBLY

A-1



COPYRIGHT C 1999 CANON INC. CANON CLC FILM PROJECTOR-D1 REV.0 FEB. 1999 PRINTED IN JAPAN [IMPRIME AU JAPON]

FIGURE  10 ROTARY CHANGER ASSEMBLY (1/2)

(J952)

(J952)

(J801)

(J903)

(J904)

(SW2)

(SW3)
(SW801,802)

(SW1)

(J953)

(J953)
(PD2)

(SL1)

(PD1)

A

A

(J905)

11

36
57

67
48

66

81

35

27

42

63
63A

63B

502

522

9

55

509

21

10

56

501

79

8077

84

71
26

514

519

513

8

75

30

7

4

16

14

68

17

76

76A

76A

14

79A 79B

512

10-1



COPYRIGHT C 1999 CANON INC. CANON CLC FILM PROJECTOR-D1 REV.0 FEB. 1999 PRINTED IN JAPAN [IMPRIME AU JAPON]

FIGURE  10 ROTARY CHANGER ASSEMBLY (2/2)

(J951) (J10)

(J950)
(J902)

(J906)

(M1)
(J901)

B

B

(J951)
(PD3)

33

504

510

503

50

22

38 39

19

519
54

54

511

521

25

516

78

62

54

83

18
505

24
507

23

70
40

58

29

34

34A

31
37

49

5

506

508

74

53

12
15

13

32

82

41

74
52

51
64

73

3

2

1 6520

61

60

59

20
515

47

28
77

65

512

69

72

43

518

46 45
44

517

10-2



FIGURE
&

KEY NO.
PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS

R
A
N
K

Q
/

T
Y

COPYRIGHT C 1999 CANON INC. CANON CLC FILM PROJECTOR-D1 REV.0 FEB. 1999 PRINTED IN JAPAN [IMPRIME AU JAPON]

10 - NPN RF ROTARY CHANGER ASSEMBLY

1 FA6-1721-030 1 CAM 1

2 FA6-1722-030 1 CAM 2

3 FA6-1723-020 1 CAM 3

4 FA6-1724-000 1 SLIDE TRAY MOUNTING

5 FA6-1725-000 1 COVER, LEFT

6 FA6-1726-000 1 COVER, RIGHT

7 FA6-5007-000 1 WINDOW

8 FA6-1729-000 1 BLOCK, SLIDE TRAY STOP

9 FA6-1730-000 1 LEVER, TRAY SEND

10 FA6-1731-000 1 CLAW, TRAY SEND

11 FA6-1732-000 1 LEVER, SENSOR

12 FN5-4141-000 1 FILTER, NEUTRAL DENSITY

13 FN1-4275-000 1 PLATE, DIFFUSOR

14 FA6-4992-000 2 PLATE NUT

15 FA9-2171-000 1 SPACER

16 FA6-1737-000 1 BUTTON, TRAY DETECT 1

17 FA6-1738-000 1 BUTTON, TRAY DETECT 2

18 FA6-1742-030 1 LIFTER, SLIDE

19 FA6-1743-000 1 ROLLER, SLIDE

20 FA6-1747-030 1 ARM, SIDE

21 FA9-2491-000 2 SHEET, SWITCH

22 FA6-1753-000 1 ARM, TRAY SEND

23 FA6-1754-000 1 ARM, LOCK

24 FA6-2441-000 1 SPRING, LEAF

25 FA6-1760-000 1 GRIP

26 FA6-1763-000 1 LEVER, SOLENOID

27 FA6-1766-000 1 PLATE, CHANGE

28 FA6-1767-000 1 ARM, SLIDE

29 FA6-1768-000 1 COVER, ELECTRICAL, INNER

10-3



FIGURE
&

KEY NO.
PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS

R
A
N
K

Q
/

T
Y

COPYRIGHT C 1999 CANON INC. CANON CLC FILM PROJECTOR-D1 REV.0 FEB. 1999 PRINTED IN JAPAN [IMPRIME AU JAPON]

10 - 30 FA6-1769-000 1 COVER, SWITCH

31 FF2-4204-000 1 CABLE, GROUNDING, 1

32 FA9-1449-000 5 CAPTIVE SCREW M3X6

33 FF2-4205-000 1 CABLE, GROUNDING, 2

34 FG2-0973-000 1 CABLE, SENSOR J10,902,906,950,951

34 A FG2-0221-000 1 RCH CABLE

35 FG2-0222-000 1 CABLE, CAM SENSOR J905,952,953

36 FF2-3247-000 1 LEVER, LOCK

37 FA6-4678-000 1 PLATE, SETTING

38 FA6-2269-000 1 PLATE, SUPPORT

39 FA6-2270-000 1 PLATE, THRUST

40 FA6-2271-000 1 SHAFT, THRUST

41 FH7-1704-000 1 MOTOR DC 1.3W M1,J901

42 FA6-2283-000 1 PLATE, LIMIT

43 FA6-4663-000 1 ARM, SELECT, LOCK

44 FA6-4665-020 1 LEVER, SELECT 1

45 FA6-4666-000 1 LEVER, SELECT 2

46 FA6-4667-000 1 LEVER, SELECT 3

47 FA6-4668-000 1 SHAFT, SELECT LEVER

48 FA6-4669-000 1 PLATE, LOCK, SLIDE

49 FS5-8980-000 1 LABEL, "5"

50 FS3-0696-000 1 GEAR, 23T

51 FS3-0697-000 1 GEAR, 28T

52 FS3-0698-000 1 GEAR, 62T/20T

53 FS3-0788-000 1 GEAR, 86T/24T

54 FS2-1366-000 3 BUSHING

55 FS3-2651-000 1 SPRING, TORSION

56 FS3-2652-000 2 SPRING, TENSION

57 FS3-2653-000 1 SPRING, TENSION

58 FS3-2654-000 1 SPRING, TENSION

10-4



FIGURE
&

KEY NO.
PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS

R
A
N
K

Q
/

T
Y

COPYRIGHT C 1999 CANON INC. CANON CLC FILM PROJECTOR-D1 REV.0 FEB. 1999 PRINTED IN JAPAN [IMPRIME AU JAPON]

10 - 59 FS3-2655-020 1 SPRING, TENSION

60 FS3-2656-030 1 SPRING, TORSION

61 FS3-2657-020 1 SPRING, TENSION

62 FS3-2658-020 1 SPRING, TENSION

63 FG2-0223-000 1 CABLE, SOLENOID SL1,SW3,J903

63 A FH7-5092-000 1 SOLENOID, DC 24V SL1

63 B WC4-5001-000 1 MICROSWITCH SW3

64 FS3-2660-000 1 SPRING, COMPRESSION

65 FS3-2661-000 1 SPRING, TORSION

66 FS3-2662-000 1 SPRING, TENSION

67 FS3-2663-000 1 SPRING, COMPRESSION

68 FS3-2669-000 1 SPRING, COMPRESSION

69 FF2-3488-000 1 LEVER 1

70 FS3-2710-000 1 SPRING, COMPRESSION

71 FS3-2711-000 1 SPRING, TORSION

72 FS3-2712-000 1 SPRING, TENSION

73 FS1-0528-000 1 GEAR, 34T

74 FS2-0606-000 2 GEAR, 30T

75 FS1-9010-000 1 SCREW,STEPPED,M3X2.2

76 FG2-0974-000 1 CABLE, TRAY SW1,2,J904

76 A WC4-5001-000 2 MICROSWITCH SW1,2

77 FH7-7217-000 2 PHOTO-INTERRUPTER, TLP1215 PD2,3 J953,951

78 FF2-3027-020 1 ARM, HOLDER

79 FG2-0771-000 1 RCH SWITCH PCB ASSEMBLY

79 A WC2-0222-000 2 SWITCH, PUSHBUTTON SW801,802

79 B WS3-0531-000 1 PIN ASSEMBLY 13P J801

80 FH7-7087-020 1 PHOTO-INTERRUPTER PD1 J952

81 FF2-3031-000 1 LEVER, CHANGING

82 FG2-0185-000 1 DRIVER PCB ASSEMBLY

83 FF2-3248-000 1 ARM, SLIDE, LIFTER

10-5



FIGURE
&

KEY NO.
PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS

R
A
N
K

Q
/

T
Y

COPYRIGHT C 1999 CANON INC. CANON CLC FILM PROJECTOR-D1 REV.0 FEB. 1999 PRINTED IN JAPAN [IMPRIME AU JAPON]

10 - 84 FF2-3480-000 1 PLATE, LOCK

501 XA1-6200-259 4 SCREW,MACH.,PAN HEAD,M2X2.5

502 XA1-7200-909 6 SCREW,MACH.,PAN HEAD,M2X9

503 XA1-7260-309 3 SCREW,MACH.,PAN HEAD,M2.6X3

504 XB1-2300-406 5 SCREW,MACH.,TRUSS HEAD,M3X4

505 XB1-2300-409 5 SCREW,MACH.,TRUSS HEAD,M3X4

506 XB1-2300-606 10 SCREW,MACH.,TRUSS HEAD,M3X6

507 XB1-2300-609 33 SCREW,MACH.,TRUSS HEAD,M3X6

508 XB4-7300-606 4 SCREW,TAPPING,TRUSS HEAD,M3X6

509 XB4-7300-609 10 SCREW,TAPPING,TRUSS HEAD,M3X6

510 XB6-2300-408 1 SETSCREW,M3X4

511 XB6-7300-609 1 SCREW,TP,M3X6

512 XD1-1104-123 7 SHIM

513 XD1-1104-127 1 SHIM

514 XD1-1106-232 3 SHIM

515 XD2-1200-322 1 RING,E

516 XD1-4100-302 1 WASHER,TOOTHED LOCK

517 XD2-1100-242 8 RING,E

518 XD2-1100-322 15 RING,E

519 XD2-1100-502 7 RING,E

520 XD2-1100-642 2 RING,E

521 XD2-2100-602 1 RING,GRIP

522 XD3-1300-082 1 PIN,SPRING

10-6



COPYRIGHT C 1999 CANON INC. CANON CLC FILM PROJECTOR-D1 REV.0 FEB. 1999 PRINTED IN JAPAN [IMPRIME AU JAPON]

FIGURE   B LIST OF CONNECTORS

J952

J905

J904

J902
J906

J901

J903

J950

J801

J951

J10

J953

B-1



FIGURE
&

KEY NO.
PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS

R
A
N
K

Q
/

T
Y

COPYRIGHT C 1999 CANON INC. CANON CLC FILM PROJECTOR-D1 REV.0 FEB. 1999 PRINTED IN JAPAN [IMPRIME AU JAPON]

B - NPN RF LIST OF CONNECTORS

J 1 0    ------ TO PROJECTOR

FH2-5595-000 12 PIN, CONTACT

VS3-0318-012 1 CONNECTOR, 12P, MALE

J80 1 PCB RCH SWITCH

VS1-0066-003 1 CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE

J90 1 PCB RCH DRIVER

NPN DC MOTOR M1

J90 2 PCB RCH DRIVER

WS3-0436-000 1 CONNECTOR, PCB, 12P, FEMALE

WS3-0437-000 12 SOCKET CONTACT, 20-30AWG

J90 3 PCB RCH DRIVER

VS1-0066-004 1 CONNECTOR, 4P, FEMALE

J90 4 PCB RCH DRIVER

VS1-0066-007 1 CONNECTOR, 7P, FEMALE

J90 5 PCB RCH DRIVER

WS3-0432-000 1 CONNECTOR, 6P, FEMALE

WS3-0469-000 6 SOCKET CONTACT, 26-30AWG

J90 6 PCB RCH DRIVER

WS3-0433-000 1 CONNECTOR, 6P, FEMALE, BK

WS3-0437-000 1 SOCKET CONTACT, 20-30AWG

WS3-0469-000 6 SOCKET CONTACT, 26-30AWG

J95 0 VS3-0197-012 1 CONNECTOR, 12P, FEMALE

VS3-5010-012 1 CONNECTOR, 12P, FEMALE

WS3-1185-000 12 CONTACT, 24-28AWG

WS3-5006-000 12 PIN, CONTACT, 24-28AWG

J95 1 NPN PHOTO-INTERRUPTER PD3

VS1-0842-003 1 CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE

J95 2 NPN PHOTO-INTERRUPTER PD1

VS1-0842-003 1 CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE

B-2



FIGURE
&

KEY NO.
PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS

R
A
N
K

Q
/

T
Y

COPYRIGHT C 1999 CANON INC. CANON CLC FILM PROJECTOR-D1 REV.0 FEB. 1999 PRINTED IN JAPAN [IMPRIME AU JAPON]

B - J95 3 NPN PHOTO-INTERRUPTER PD2

VS1-0440-003 1 CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE

B-3



FIGURE
&

KEY NO.
PART NUMBER

FIGURE
&

KEY NO.
PART NUMBER

FIGURE
&

KEY NO.
PART NUMBER

COPYRIGHT C 1999 CANON INC. CANON CLC FILM PROJECTOR-D1 REV.0 FEB. 1999 PRINTED IN JAPAN [IMPRIME AU JAPON]

FA2 - 3682 - 000 U30 -  28
FA2 - 5438 - 000 U70 -  22
FA4 - 9648 - 000 U60 -  11
FA4 - 9652 - 000 U60 -  14
FA5 - 0494 - 000 U60 -  17
FA5 - 1034 - 000 U50 -   2A
FA6 - 1559 - 000 U20 -  13
FA6 - 1562 - 000 U40 -   1
FA6 - 1566 - 000 U40 -   3
FA6 - 1568 - 000 U40 -   4
FA6 - 1569 - 000 U40 -   5
FA6 - 1802 - 000 U20 -  12
FA6 - 2296 - 000 U20 -   3
FA6 - 2301 - 000 U20 -   5
FA6 - 2302 - 000 U20 -   6
FA6 - 2303 - 000 U20 -   7
FA6 - 2305 - 000 U20 -   8
FA6 - 2306 - 000 U20 -   9
FA6 - 2307 - 000 U20 -  10
FA6 - 2309 - 000 U20 -   1
FA6 - 2317 - 000 U10 -   1
FA6 - 2324 - 000 U10 -   7
FA6 - 2328 - 000 U10 -   9
FA6 - 2329 - 000 U10 -  10
FA6 - 2337 - 000 U10 -   5B
FA6 - 2338 - 000 U10 -   5C
FA6 - 2339 - 000 U10 -   5D
FA6 - 2340 - 000 U10 -   5E
FA6 - 2341 - 000 U10 -  15
FA6 - 2344 - 000 U10 -  18
FA6 - 2345 - 000 U10 -  19
FA6 - 2346 - 000 U10 -  20
FA6 - 2347 - 000 U10 -  21
FA6 - 2348 - 000 U10 -  22
FA6 - 2349 - 000 U10 -  23
FA6 - 2357 - 000 U30 -   5
FA6 - 2358 - 000 U30 -   6
FA6 - 2361 - 000 U30 -   9
FA6 - 2362 - 000 U30 -  10
FA6 - 2366 - 000 U30 -  12
FA6 - 2369 - 000 U30 -  13
FA6 - 2370 - 000 U30 -  14
FA6 - 2372 - 000 U30 -  15
FA6 - 2373 - 000 U30 -  16
FA6 - 2375 - 000 U30 -  17
FA6 - 2377 - 000 U30 -  18
FA6 - 2379 - 000 U30 -  20
FA6 - 2381 - 000 U30 -  22
FA6 - 2382 - 000 U30 -  23
FA6 - 2383 - 000 U30 -  24
FA6 - 2384 - 000 U30 -  25
FA6 - 2385 - 000 U30 -  26
FA6 - 2388 - 000 U70 -   3
FA6 - 2414 - 000 U70 -   4
FA6 - 2420 - 030 U60 -   1
FA6 - 2421 - 000 U40 -   6
FA6 - 2422 - 000 U40 -   8

U60 -   2
FA6 - 2426 - 000 U60 -   6
FA6 - 2427 - 000 U60 -   7
FA6 - 2429 - 000 U40 -  10

U60 -   8
FA6 - 2430 - 000 U40 -   7

U60 -   9
FA6 - 2433 - 000 U20 -  11
FA6 - 2437 - 000 U01 -   3
FA6 - 2442 - 000 U60 -  15
FA6 - 2443 - 000 U60 -  12
FA6 - 2444 - 000 U60 -  13
FA6 - 2445 - 000 U60 -  10
FA6 - 2450 - 000 U10 -  11
FA6 - 2451 - 000 U50 -   1A
FA6 - 2465 - 000 U50 -   2B
FB2 - 6640 - 000 U70 -  17
FB2 - 6642 - 000 U70 -   2
FB2 - 6643 - 000 U70 -   1
FB2 - 6645 - 000 U30 -   3
FB4 - 9747 - 000 U70 -   5
FB4 - 9748 - 000 U70 -  23
FB4 - 9749 - 000 U70 -  21
FB5 - 1783 - 000 U01 -   1
FB5 - 1784 - 000 U01 -   2
FF2 - 3224 - 000 U20 -  19
FF2 - 3225 - 000 U20 -  20
FF2 - 3228 - 000 U20 -  21

FF2 - 3229 - 000 U20 -  22
FF2 - 3230 - 000 U20 -  23
FF2 - 3231 - 000 U20 -  24
FF2 - 3232 - 000 U20 -  25
FF2 - 3233 - 000 U20 -  26
FF2 - 3234 - 000 U20 -  27
FF2 - 3252 - 000 U10 -   5H
FF2 - 3255 - 000 U20 -  29
FF2 - 3257 - 000 U20 -   2A
FF2 - 3259 - 000 U30 -  11
FF2 - 3269 - 000 U30 -   8
FF2 - 3270 - 000 U30 -   7
FF2 - 3272 - 000 U30 -   4
FF2 - 3275 - 000 U20 -  28
FF2 - 3276 - 000 U50 -   1
FF2 - 3277 - 000 U50 -   2
FF2 - 3284 - 000 U60 -  18
FF2 - 3317 - 000 U10 -  12
FF3 - 3366 - 000 U80 - Q102
FF3 - 3367 - 000 U90 - FT 1
FF3 - 3368 - 000 U70 -  10
FF5 - 2360 - 000 U40 -   9

U60 -   3
FF5 - 3656 - 000 U30 -  19
FG2 - 0773 - 000 U20 -   2
FG2 - 0775 - 000 U10 -   8
FG2 - 0776 - 000 U10 -   6
FG2 - 0777 - 000 U10 -   5
FG2 - 0783 - 000 U50 -
FG2 - 0819 - 000 U B - J  3

U B - J  5
U B - J  6
U B - J  7
U B - J  8
U B - J 10
U B - J 11
U B - J 12
U B - J 13
U10 -  17

FG2 - 1757 - 000 U10 -   2
FG2 - 6478 - 000 U70 -  16
FG3 - 0093 - 000 U70 -  20
FG3 - 0094 - 000 U70 -  19
FG3 - 0095 - 000 U70 -  14
FG3 - 0096 - 000 U70 -  14
FG3 - 0097 - 000 U70 -  15
FG3 - 0099 - 000 U80 -
FG3 - 0100 - 000 U90 -
FG3 - 0101 - 000 U90 -
FG5 - 3913 - 000 U40 -
FG5 - 5364 - 000 U20 -
FG5 - 5365 - 000 U10 -
FG6 - 2401 - 000 U95 -
FG6 - 2482 - 000 U95 -   1
FG6 - 2483 - 000 U95 -   2
FG6 - 3581 - 000 U70 -
FG6 - 3582 - 000 U70 -
FG6 - 3583 - 000 U30 -
FG6 - 3584 - 000 U60 -
FH2 - 5750 - 020 U10 -  27
FH2 - 5751 - 000 U10 -   4
FH2 - 5761 - 020 U70 -  26
FH2 - 5762 - 000 U70 -  27
FH2 - 5763 - 000 U70 -  28
FH2 - 6577 - 000 U70 -  24
FH2 - 6578 - 000 U70 -  25
FH3 - 0895 - 000 U70 -  12
FH3 - 0896 - 000 U70 -  12
FH3 - 2551 - 000 U70 -   7
FH3 - 2552 - 000 U70 -   7
FH4 - 5932 - 000 U95 - IC1
FH6 - 1071 - 000 U70 -  13
FH7 - 1705 - 000 U10 -   6D
FH7 - 1707 - 000 U10 -  14
FH7 - 3198 - 000 U10 -  25
FH7 - 7229 - 000 U10 -   2C
FH7 - 7233 - 000 U10 -  13
FH9 - 0186 - 000 U80 - TP101

U80 - TP102
U80 - TP103
U80 - TP104

FL9 - 0064 - 000 U10 -   2D
FL9 - 0065 - 000 U10 -   2E
FL9 - 0066 - 000 U10 -  16
FM9 - 0313 - 030 U01 -   5

FN1 - 4275 - 000 U40 -   2
U60 -   5

FN5 - 0142 - 000 U30 -   1
FN5 - 0146 - 000 U30 -   2
FN5 - 4036 - 000 U40 -  11
FN5 - 4141 - 000 U60 -  16
FS1 - 2334 - 000 U60 -  19
FS1 - 9009 - 000 U10 -   5G

U30 -  29
FS1 - 9010 - 000 U30 -  21
FS1 - 9053 - 000 U10 -  24
FS2 - 9012 - 000 U70 -   9
FS3 - 0721 - 000 U10 -   6B
FS3 - 2664 - 000 U20 -  14
FS3 - 2665 - 000 U20 -  15
FS3 - 2666 - 000 U20 -  16
FS3 - 2667 - 000 U20 -  17
FS3 - 2668 - 000 U20 -  18
FS3 - 2702 - 000 U10 -   5F
FS3 - 2703 - 000 U30 -  27
FS3 - 2704 - 000 U60 -  20
FS3 - 8537 - 000 U60 -   4
FS5 - 8980 - 000 U20 -   4

U40 -   9A
U60 -   3A

FS9 - 8762 - 000 U50 -   1B
FS9 - 8763 - 000 U60 -  18A
MA1 - 6287 - 000 U10 -  26
PCB U B - J  1

U B - J  2
U B - J102
U B - J103
U B - J104
U B - J105
U B - J106
U B - J107
U B - J108
U B - J201
U B - J202
U B - J203
U B - J204

RS5 - 9001 - 000 U10 -   3
VS1 - 0066 - 002 U B - J  4

U B - J105
VS1 - 0066 - 003 U B - J102
VS1 - 0066 - 004 U B - J  6

U B - J104
U B - J202

VS1 - 0066 - 006 U B - J  9
U B - J103

VS1 - 0066 - 007 U B - J106
VS1 - 0066 - 012 U B - J  7

U B - J108
VS1 - 0511 - 002 U B - J204
VS1 - 6380 - 003 U B - J  1

U B - J  2
U B - J301

VS3 - 0044 - 004 U B - J107
VS3 - 0044 - 008 U B - J203
VS3 - 0047 - 003 U B - J201
VS3 - 0192 - 002 U B - J  3
VS3 - 5202 - 009 U B - J805
VS4 - 0002 - 006 U B - J 12
VS4 - 0003 - 006 U B - J  9
WB4 - 5076 - 000 U70 -   6
WD3 - 0124 - 000 U70 -  11
WG1 - 0373 - 000 U80 - LED101
WS3 - 0885 - 000 U B - J  9
WS3 - 0916 - 000 U B - J107

U B - J201
U B - J203

WS3 - 1128 - 000 U B - J805
WS3 - 5292 - 000 U B - J  1

U B - J  2
U B - J301

WS4 - 0073 - 000 U B - J  3
U B - J204

WS4 - 0218 - 000 U B - J 12
XA1 - 1260 - 409 U60 - 502
XA9 - 0265 - 000 U70 -   8
XA9 - 0716 - 000 U70 -  18
XB1 - 2200 - 809 U10 - 501
XB1 - 2300 - 406 U30 - 502
XB1 - 2300 - 409 U10 -   6F

U10 - 502

D1 NUMERICAL INDEX (CLC FILM PROJECTOR-D1)

D1-1



FIGURE
&

KEY NO.
PART NUMBER

FIGURE
&

KEY NO.
PART NUMBER

FIGURE
&

KEY NO.
PART NUMBER

COPYRIGHT C 1999 CANON INC. CANON CLC FILM PROJECTOR-D1 REV.0 FEB. 1999 PRINTED IN JAPAN [IMPRIME AU JAPON]

XB1 - 2300 - 409 U30 - 501
U40 - 503

XB1 - 2300 - 606 U10 - 504
XB1 - 2300 - 607 U95 - 501
XB1 - 2300 - 609 U10 -   5J

U10 - 503
U20 - 501
U70 - 501

XB1 - 2301 - 009 U10 -   2B
XB1 - 2301 - 209 U10 -   6E
XB1 - 2400 - 406 U30 - 504
XB1 - 2400 - 606 U10 - 507

U30 - 503
XB1 - 2400 - 607 U10 - 514

U70 - 502
U70 - 508

XB1 - 2400 - 609 U10 - 506
U20 - 502

XB1 - 2401 - 209 U10 - 505
XB1 - 2403 - 009 U10 - 508

U70 - 503
XB1 - 3300 - 609 U70 - 504
XB4 - 7300 - 606 U40 - 501

U60 - 501
XB4 - 7300 - 806 U40 - 502

U60 - 503
XB6 - 2301 - 008 U30 - 505
XB6 - 2400 - 608 U30 - 507
XB6 - 7400 - 607 U70 - 509
XB6 - 7400 - 609 U10 - 509
XB6 - 7401 - 007 U70 - 507
XB7 - 2100 - 309 U30 - 508
XB7 - 2100 - 409 U10 - 510
XD1 - 4200 - 402 U10 - 513
XD2 - 1100 - 322 U10 -   5K

U20 - 503
U30 - 509
U70 - 506

XD2 - 1100 - 502 U10 -   6A
U30 - 506

XD2 - 1200 - 242 U10 - 511
XD2 - 1200 - 402 U10 - 512
XD2 - 1200 - 802 U10 -   5A
XD2 - 2100 - 602 U20 - 504
XD2 - 2300 - 302 U40 - 504
XD2 - 2300 - 402 U70 - 505
XD3 - 1200 - 142 U10 -   5L
XD3 - 1200 - 162 U50 - 501
XH9 - 0014 - 000 U10 -   6C
XZ1 - 1300 - 805 U10 -   2A
XZ9 - 0281 - 000 U01 -   4

D1-2



FIGURE
&

KEY NO.
PART NUMBER

FIGURE
&

KEY NO.
PART NUMBER

FIGURE
&

KEY NO.
PART NUMBER

COPYRIGHT C 1999 CANON INC. CANON CLC FILM PROJECTOR-D1 REV.0 FEB. 1999 PRINTED IN JAPAN [IMPRIME AU JAPON]

FA6 - 1721 - 030  10 -   1
FA6 - 1722 - 030  10 -   2
FA6 - 1723 - 020  10 -   3
FA6 - 1724 - 000  10 -   4
FA6 - 1725 - 000  10 -   5
FA6 - 1726 - 000  10 -   6
FA6 - 1729 - 000  10 -   8
FA6 - 1730 - 000  10 -   9
FA6 - 1731 - 000  10 -  10
FA6 - 1732 - 000  10 -  11
FA6 - 1737 - 000  10 -  16
FA6 - 1738 - 000  10 -  17
FA6 - 1742 - 030  10 -  18
FA6 - 1743 - 000  10 -  19
FA6 - 1747 - 030  10 -  20
FA6 - 1753 - 000  10 -  22
FA6 - 1754 - 000  10 -  23
FA6 - 1760 - 000  10 -  25
FA6 - 1763 - 000  10 -  26
FA6 - 1766 - 000  10 -  27
FA6 - 1767 - 000  10 -  28
FA6 - 1768 - 000  10 -  29
FA6 - 1769 - 000  10 -  30
FA6 - 2269 - 000  10 -  38
FA6 - 2270 - 000  10 -  39
FA6 - 2271 - 000  10 -  40
FA6 - 2283 - 000  10 -  42
FA6 - 2441 - 000  10 -  24
FA6 - 4663 - 000  10 -  43
FA6 - 4665 - 020  10 -  44
FA6 - 4666 - 000  10 -  45
FA6 - 4667 - 000  10 -  46
FA6 - 4668 - 000  10 -  47
FA6 - 4669 - 000  10 -  48
FA6 - 4678 - 000  10 -  37
FA6 - 4992 - 000  10 -  14
FA6 - 5007 - 000  10 -   7
FA9 - 1449 - 000  10 -  32
FA9 - 2171 - 000  10 -  15
FA9 - 2491 - 000  10 -  21
FF2 - 3027 - 020  10 -  78
FF2 - 3031 - 000  10 -  81
FF2 - 3247 - 000  10 -  36
FF2 - 3248 - 000  10 -  83
FF2 - 3480 - 000  10 -  84
FF2 - 3488 - 000  10 -  69
FF2 - 4204 - 000  10 -  31
FF2 - 4205 - 000  10 -  33
FG2 - 0185 - 000  10 -  82
FG2 - 0221 - 000  10 -  34A
FG2 - 0222 - 000  10 -  35
FG2 - 0223 - 000  10 -  63
FG2 - 0771 - 000  10 -  79
FG2 - 0973 - 000  10 -  34
FG2 - 0974 - 000  10 -  76
FH2 - 5595 - 000   B - J 10
FH7 - 1704 - 000  10 -  41
FH7 - 5092 - 000  10 -  63A
FH7 - 7087 - 020  10 -  80
FH7 - 7217 - 000  10 -  77
FN1 - 4275 - 000  10 -  13
FN5 - 4141 - 000  10 -  12
FS1 - 0528 - 000  10 -  73
FS1 - 9010 - 000  10 -  75
FS2 - 0606 - 000  10 -  74
FS2 - 1366 - 000  10 -  54
FS3 - 0696 - 000  10 -  50
FS3 - 0697 - 000  10 -  51
FS3 - 0698 - 000  10 -  52
FS3 - 0788 - 000  10 -  53
FS3 - 2651 - 000  10 -  55
FS3 - 2652 - 000  10 -  56
FS3 - 2653 - 000  10 -  57
FS3 - 2654 - 000  10 -  58
FS3 - 2655 - 020  10 -  59
FS3 - 2656 - 030  10 -  60
FS3 - 2657 - 020  10 -  61
FS3 - 2658 - 020  10 -  62
FS3 - 2660 - 000  10 -  64
FS3 - 2661 - 000  10 -  65
FS3 - 2662 - 000  10 -  66
FS3 - 2663 - 000  10 -  67
FS3 - 2669 - 000  10 -  68
FS3 - 2710 - 000  10 -  70
FS3 - 2711 - 000  10 -  71

FS3 - 2712 - 000  10 -  72
FS5 - 8980 - 000  10 -  49
PCB   B - J801

  B - J901
  B - J902
  B - J903
  B - J904
  B - J905
  B - J906

VS1 - 0066 - 003   B - J801
VS1 - 0066 - 004   B - J903
VS1 - 0066 - 007   B - J904
VS1 - 0440 - 003   B - J953
VS1 - 0842 - 003   B - J951

  B - J952
VS3 - 0197 - 012   B - J950
VS3 - 0318 - 012   B - J 10
VS3 - 5010 - 012   B - J950
WC2 - 0222 - 000  10 -  79A
WC4 - 5001 - 000  10 -  63B

 10 -  76A
WS3 - 0432 - 000   B - J905
WS3 - 0433 - 000   B - J906
WS3 - 0436 - 000   B - J902
WS3 - 0437 - 000   B - J902

  B - J906
WS3 - 0469 - 000   B - J905

  B - J906
WS3 - 0531 - 000  10 -  79B
WS3 - 1185 - 000   B - J950
WS3 - 5006 - 000   B - J950
XA1 - 6200 - 259  10 - 501
XA1 - 7200 - 909  10 - 502
XA1 - 7260 - 309  10 - 503
XB1 - 2300 - 406  10 - 504
XB1 - 2300 - 409  10 - 505
XB1 - 2300 - 606  10 - 506
XB1 - 2300 - 609  10 - 507
XB4 - 7300 - 606  10 - 508
XB4 - 7300 - 609  10 - 509
XB6 - 2300 - 408  10 - 510
XB6 - 7300 - 609  10 - 511
XD1 - 1104 - 123  10 - 512
XD1 - 1104 - 127  10 - 513
XD1 - 1106 - 232  10 - 514
XD1 - 4100 - 302  10 - 516
XD2 - 1100 - 242  10 - 517
XD2 - 1100 - 322  10 - 518
XD2 - 1100 - 502  10 - 519
XD2 - 1100 - 642  10 - 520
XD2 - 1200 - 322  10 - 515
XD2 - 2100 - 602  10 - 521
XD3 - 1300 - 082  10 - 522

D2 NUMERICAL INDEX (ROTARY CHANGER)

D2-1



COPYRIGHT C 1999 CANON INC. CANON CLC FILM PROJECTOR-D1 REV.0 FEB. 1999 PRINTED IN JAPAN [IMPRIME AU JAPON]

Prepared by
OFFICE IMAGING PRODUCTS TECHNICAL SUPPORT DEPT.3

OFFICE IMAGING PRODUCTS TECHNICAL SUPPORT DIV.
CANON INC.

Printed in Japan

REVISION 0 [ FEB. 1999 ]

5-1, Hakusan 7-chome, Toride-shi, Ibaraki 302-8501, Japan



COPYRIGHT C 1999 CANON INC. CANON CLC FILM PROJECTOR-D1 REV.0 FEB. 1999 PRINTED IN JAPAN [IMPRIME AU JAPON]PRINTED  IN  JAPAN  [IMPRIME  AU  JAPON ] CANON  INC.


	PARTS CATALOG
	PREFACE
	CONTENTS
	-CLC FILM PROJECTOR-D1-
	CONTENTS
	UA. ASSEMBLY LOCATION DIAGRAM (1/2)
	UA. ASSEMBLY LOCATION DIAGRAM (2/2)
	U01. MACHINE ACCESSORIES
	U10. PROJECTOR ASSEMBLY (1/2)
	U10. PROJECTOR ASSEMBLY (2/2)
	U20. PROJECTION LENS MOUNT ASSEMBLY
	U30. MIRROR ASSEMBLY
	U40. FILM MAGAZINE ASSEMBLY
	U50. FILM CARRIER ASSEMBLY
	U60. SLIDE CHANGER ASSEMBLY
	U70. POWER SUPPLY ASSEMBLY
	U80. PROJECTOR CONTROLLER PCB ASSEMBLY
	U90. NOISE FILTER PCB ASSEMBLY
	U95. IP PROJECTOR PCB ASSEMBLY
	UB. LIST OF CONNECTORS
	ROTARY CHANGER
	CONTENTS
	A. ASSEMBLY LOCATION DIAGRAM
	10. ROTARY CHANGER ASSEMBLY (1/2)
	10. ROTARY CHANGER ASSEMBLY (2/2)
	B. LIST OF CONNECTORS
	C. LIST OF STANDARD FASTENERS
	D1. NUMERICAL INDEX (CLC FILM PROJECTOR-D1)
	D2. NUMERICAL INDEX (ROTARY CHANGER)

